weather years. Additionally, we analyzed a low-hydro year in combination with the 20S-50W
scenario to capture the impact on reliability in a year with both low hydro and low RE.

Availability of Hydro Neither Helps Nor Hinders RE Integration
Table 31 summarizes the results of the 100S-60W scenarios with low and high hydro. High hydro
generation displaces fossil based plants (mostly coal), leading to lower costs and emissions. Low
hydro generation has the opposite effect, with a higher impact to costs, indicating the use of more
expensive generation relative to what was displaced in the high-hydro year. However, RE curtailment
has a negligible change across all sensitivites, indicating that these weather years do not significantly
help or hinder RE integration. The reason for this null result is that hydro generation, even when
changed significantly, stills only accounts for a small change to the total generation mix. The increase
in coal shows that there is likely some flexibility within the thermal fleet during the majority of
periods of the year, albeit more expensive.

Table 31. Results from Low- and High-Hydro Scenarios as Compared with Reference Case

NORMAL OPERATIONS
(100S-60W)

HIGH HYDRO LOW HYDRO

HYDRO GENERATION AS % OF TOTAL GENERATION (10.9%) +0.9% -0.9%

PRODUCTION COST (230,000 CRORE) - 1.9% + 2.3%

COAL GENERATION (1,000 TWh) - 1.7% + 1.7%

CO2 EMISSIONS (1,100 MMT ) - 1.6% + 1.7%

RE CURTAILMENT (1.4%) 1.4% 1.4%

Similar conclusions can be made about the more capacity-constrained case of 20S-60W in a low-
hydro year. RE curtailment remains at 0% in the case with low hydro, and the system is able to

101

Integration
Strategies

operate reliably. The largest annual impacts of low hydro availability in this scenario are to coal and
gas generation, which increase by 1.5% and 1.9%, respectively, compared to generation in the 20S-
50W scenario. In the 100S-60W scenario, coal generation increases 1.7% when hydro availability
drops from normal to low.

5.6 Implications for Policy
Coordinating scheduling and dispatch over broader areas (regionally or nationally) facilitates more